SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.4
(ID # 14396)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, March 09, 2021

FROM: AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER:

SUBJECT: AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER: Ratify and approve Amendment No. 1 to
Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0412-000-SA with California Department of Food and
Agriculture for the Nursery Inspection Program, effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, All
Districts. [$17,151.00 - 100% State Funds].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Ratify and approve Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0412-000-SA
with the California Department of Food and Agriculture for the Nursery Inspection
Program, effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, to increase the maximum
contract amount by $17,151 for a new contract amount of $134,041; and

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the amendment on behalf of
the County.

ACTION: Policy

Ruben J. Arroyo, Ag ral Commissioner/: er 1/20/2021

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Hewitt
Nays: None Kecia R. Harper

Absent: None Clerk of the Board
Date: March 9, 2021 By:
XC: Agric. Comm., COB Deput

Page 1 of 3 ID# 14396 34



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FINANCIAL DATA | CurrentFiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
cosT ' $ 17,151 S 0 ~ §17,151 $ 0
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Budget Adjustment:  No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: california Department of Food and Agriculture 100%
For Fiscal Year: 2020/2021

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The department enters into an agreement annually with the California Department of Food and
Agriculture to receive reimbursement for costs associated with inspecting plant nursery stock at
all production locations within the county, in order to assure pest cleanliness.

This Agreement No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0412-000-SA increases the maximum
contract amount by $17,151.00 for a new contract amount of $134,041.00 to cover additional
expenses and enforcement activities.

This amendment was approved as to form by County Counsel.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Residents and businesses will be positively impacted in that invasive insect and disease pest
species, as well as pests of common occurrence that are injurious to landscape and agricultural
plants, as well as to the local environment, will be prevented from entering and becoming
established within the county and the state. This will result in reduced pest control efforts/costs
and an increased quality of life.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On September 15, 2020, Agenda Item 3.6, the Board of Supervisors ratified and approved
Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0412-000-SA with the California Department of Food and
Agricultural for the Nursery Inspection Program, effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, in
the amount of $116,890. Revenue from this source was previously included in the Agricultural
Commissioner’s FY 20/21 budget request. The increase in funds is required because additional
funds were granted to raise the cost per acre from $15.14 to $17.35 acre.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0412-000-SA

Page 2 of 3 ID# 14396 3.4




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

o . T
. Priapios, Director County Counsel

Greg 2/25/2021

Page 3 of 3 ID# 14396 3.4




Sure of Cabiomia, Depatment of Feod and Agnculture

AGREEMENT
GAU-03 (Rev.3/2018) -

AMENDED COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AGRERIENT NLMBER 2“‘“3'”‘“"”“

SIGNATURE PAGE AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 B

1. _This Agreement is entered into setwesan the State Agancy and the Recpiant named beinw:
STATE AGENCY'S NAME :

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICUL TURE {CDFA)

RECIPIENDS MAML
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

2. The tarm of this Agreement is: July 1, 2020 through June 30 2021

%

3 The maximum amouni of this Agreementis:  $134 041.00

£ Theg par’ucﬁ agrec to cm'nply with the terms and conditions of tha following exhibits which are by this reference made a
part of the Agreemen:

Paragraph three (3} of the Agreement is hereby amended (o increase the Agreement by 537,751.00 for a néw total notto
excesed $934 041 0.

A revised Budget for the increased armgont 1s attached (1 Page). which replaces the Budget in the origina! Agreement. and
15 incorporated mto the Agreement effective July 1. 2020,

The increase in funds is reguited becauss addifional funds ware granted toc raise the cost per acre from 518,14 10 217.35 per
atre.

All othar temmes ard oandiicrs of this Agrernert shall warain e sare

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agréement has bheen executad by the parties hergto.
RECIPIENT

= RFCIPIFNT'S SAME (Organzanon 5 Mame;
; COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

7
UWT

R,
¥

.
-
L

gnohe! CATE SIGNED (Do rotl lyrey

= m/fm . W 03-09. 2024

PRIMTED RAME AND T1TLE OF PEXS0ON b‘GHINL
Karen Spieged Chair, Board of Supenvisers

“#DDRCSS
Past Office Box 1083, Riverside. CA 82802-108%

DER

I

" A "I’ CU =
3 /U/ i UNSEL
%

£

LLE () 1:1.;!,[ ANG
R. HARPE

|
| =
I3

s by
s,

BYy: |
DANI
ATTHST:
KEC
By

" STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAGZNCY NAMC
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

BY {aitharzas Signsiurs) LA+ SHENEL fU0 ol fype!
=

PRINTED SNAME ANT TITLE OF PCRSON siaNNe
CRYSTAL MYERS, BRANCH CHIEF. CFFICE CF GRANTS ADMINISTRATION

=i [

g T I8 FULLY EXECUTED RETURN
1220 N STREET, ROOM 120 WHEBN DOCUMENT I8 FUL DV
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 CL]‘E:RK S COPY,;

rorRiversiT Cotnty

Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147

Thank you.

MAR 09 2021 3.4



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
L7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
23

28

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of
California, in regular session assembled on Tuesday, March 9, 2021, that the Chair is

authorized and directed to execute on behalf of said County the Standard Agreement No. 20-

0412-000-SA between Riverside County and California Department of Food and Agriculture

providing: Nursery Inspection Program Services.

Roll Call:
Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt
Nays: None

Absent: None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board
of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA R. HARPER, Clerk of said Board

BVMM@D
Deput

3.4




